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MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 176 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2015 

 

AMENDMENT TO FACTORIES ACT 

 

176. SHRI SATAV RAJEEV: 

        DR. HEENA VIJAYKUMAR GAVIT: 

        SHRI DHANANJAY MAHADIK: 

        SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE: 

        SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH SHANKARRAO: 

        DR. J. JAYAVARDHAN: 

        SHRIMATI V. SATHYA BAMA:  

        SHRI T. RADHAKRISHNAN: 

        SHRI ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY: 

        SHRI PARESH RAVAL: 

 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)whether the Government proposed for a strict factory act particularly for 

steel plant and also contemplated for a complete makeover of the 1948 

Factories Act to bring it in sync with the Government's plan to boost 

manufacturing and job creation and if so, the details thereof; 

(b)whether the Government has called meeting with trade unions/employee 

representatives to make pitch for a new factories law; 

(c)if so, the details theroef; 

(d)whether the trade unions have questioned some of the key provisions 

which would take a large chuck of workers out of the purview of the 

factories law; and 

(e)if so, the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA) 

 

(a):  The Government has initiated steps to amendment the 

Factories Act, 1948, which aims to provide safety and health and welfare of 

labour as well as regulations of conditions of work. 

(b)  to (e): The Government has consulted various stakeholders 

which includes Employers Association & Trade Unions for building a 

consensus. A tripartite consultative meeting under the Chairmanship of 

Hon’ble Minister for Labour and Employment has taken place on 3.11.2015 at 

Vigyan Bhawan, New Delhi. During the meeting the trade unions also gave 

various suggestions which would be duly evaluated. 

****** 


